Upon adoption of MFRS framework, the net carrying amount of the plantation development

expenditure accounts will be reclassified to bearer plants as part of the Group's property, plant and

equipment.

Produce growing on bearer plants of the Group comprise of fresh fruit bunches ("FFB") prior to

harvest. The management has deliberated on the oil content of such unharvested FFB, which is unripe

and concluded that since the oil content of unharvested FFB accrues exponentially up to 15 days prior

to harvest, such unharvested FFB more than 15 days are excluded from the valuation as their fair

values are considered negligible. The fair value of unharvested FFB is computed based on market

approach which takes into consideration the market prices of such unharvested FFB less harvesting,

transport and other costs to sell.

The effects of the adoption of transition change in accounting policy on the comparatives are as

follows:

 As previously

stated under

FRSs

 Effect of

transition from

FRs to MFRs

 Restated under

MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Quarter ended 30 Jun 2018

Other Income 144   -   144

Loss before taxation (32,801)   (331)   (33,132)

Loss for the financial period (31,103)   (331)   (31,434)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

   Equity holders of the Company (26,120)   (310)   (26,430)

   Non-controlling interests (4,983)   (21)   (5,004)

Profit per share:

   Basic (sen) (17.44)   (0.21)   (17.64)

  PINEHILL PACIFIC BERHAD
  (Company No.: 000222-D)

8

2. Accounting Policies (cont’)

 As previously

stated under

FRSs

 Effect of

transition from

FRs to MFRs

 Restated under

MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2018

Current assets

Produce growing on bearer plants -   603   603

Equity

Reserves 89,557   567.73   90,125

Non-controlling interests (6,596)   36   (6,560)

Net assets per share (sen) 0.60   0.00   0.60

As at 01 January 2017

Current assets

Produce growing on bearer plants -   955   955

Equity

Reserves 140,170   897   141,067

Non-controlling interests (1,656)   58   (1,598)

Net assets per share (sen) 0.94   0.01   0.94

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Quarter ended 30 Jun 2018

Cash Flows from operating activities

Loss before taxation (31,801)   (331)   (32,132)

Fair value gain/(loss) arising from produce

   growing on bearer plants -   (331)   (331)

  PINEHILL PACIFIC BERHAD
  (Company No.: 000222-D)

9

2. Accounting Policies (cont’)

New MFRSs, amendments/improvements to MFRSs and new IC Interpretations that have been

issued, but yet to be effective:

The Group and the Company have not adopted the following new MFRSs, amendments /

improvements to MFRSs and new IC Int that have been issued, but yet to be effective: